there will be 21,750,000 Common Shares ($978,250) outstanding after giving effect to the Offering. Does not include any

deductions relating to the Agent’s Cash Commission, Corporate Finance Fee and the estimated expenses of the Offering of

approximately $130,000, which expenses will be paid from the proceeds of the Offering.

 - 27 -

Fully Diluted Share Capital

The following table summarizes the anticipated fully diluted share capital of the Corporation before and after giving

effect to the Offering.

 Number of Common

Shares issued or

reserved for issuance

after giving effect to

the Offering, assuming

no exercise of the

Over-Allotment Option

Percentage of issued

and outstanding

Common Shares after

giving effect to the

Offering, assuming no

exercise of the Over-

Allotment Option

(fully-diluted)(1)

Number of Common

Shares issued or

reserved for issuance

after giving effect to

the Offering, assuming

full exercise of the

Over-Allotment Option

Percentage of issued

and outstanding

Common Shares after

giving effect to the

Offering, assuming full

exercise of the Over-

Allotment Option

(fully-diluted)(2)

Common

Shares

outstanding

as at the date

of this

Prospectus

16,000,000 74.77% 16,000,000 72.04%

Common

Shares to be

issued

pursuant to

the Offering

5,000,000 23.36% 5,750,000 25.89%

Common

Shares

issuable upon

exercise of

Agent’s

Warrants

400,000 1.87% 460,000 2.07%

Common

Shares

issuable upon

exercise of

stock options

0 0% 0 0%

Total 21,400,000 100% 22,210,000 100%

Notes:

(1) Based on 21,400,000 Common Shares outstanding after giving effect to the Offering on a fully-diluted basis, assuming no

exercise of the Over-Allotment Option. See “Consolidated Capitalization”.

(2) Based on 22,210,000 Common Shares outstanding after giving effect to the Offering on a fully-diluted basis, assuming full

exercise of the Over-Allotment Option. See “Consolidated Capitalization”.

OPTIONS TO PURCHASE SECURITIES

Stock Options

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Corporation does not have any stock options issued and outstanding and no stock

options are expected to be issued on or prior to the completion of the Offering.